La autoestima fue 
considerada alta en 15 de los participantes (37,5%), autoestima moderada 
en 21 (52,5%) y autoestima baja en 4 (10%). El aspecto socieconómico de 
los participantes reveló que en 17 de ellos (42,5%) el ingreso familiar era 
igual o menor de S/. 1 500 (mil quinientos soles) mensuales, la vivienda fue 
propia en 23 (57,5%) y alquilada en 17 (42,5%). El lugar de la vivienda fue 
mayoritariamente en zonas urbano marginales 25 (62,5%), seguido de zona 
residencial 10 (25%), y en asentamientos humanos 5 (12,5%). Conclusiones:

[...]

in 22 (55%) and not happy in 18 (45%). Self-esteem was considered high 
in 15 participants (37,5%), moderate in 21 (52,5%) and low in 4 (10%). 
The socio-economic aspect of  the participants revealed that in 17 cases 
(42,5%) family income was equal to or less than S/ 1 500 (one thousand 
five hundred soles) a month, the house was own in 23 (57,5%) and rented 
in 17 (42,5%). House location was largely in popular areas in 25 (62,5%), 
followed by residential area in 10 (25%), and human settlements in 5 
(12,5%). Conclusions: The students’ low academic performance in the first